

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

VANDROTH BACKUS, WILLIE)
HARRISON BROWN, CHARLESANN)
BUTTONE, BOOKER MANIGAULT,)
EDWARD MCKNIGHT, MOSES MIMS, JR,)
ROOSEVELT WALLACE, and WILLIAM)
G. WILDER, on behalf of themselves and all)
other similarly situated persons,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No.)
2:11-cv-03120-PMD-HFF-MBS)

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,)
NIKKI R. HALEY, in her capacity as)
Governor, KEN ARD, in his capacity as)
Lieutenant Governor, GLENN F.)
MCCONNELL, in his capacity as President)
Pro Tempore of the Senate and Chairman of)
the Senate Judiciary Committee, ROBERT W.)
HARRELL, Jr., in his capacity as Speaker of)
the House of Representatives, JAMES H.)
HARRISON, in his capacity as Chairman of)
the House of Representatives' Judiciary)
Committee, ALAN D. CLEMMONS, in his)
capacity as Chairman of the House of)
Representatives' Elections Law)
Subcommittee, MARCI ANDINO, in her)
capacity as Executive Director of the Election)
Commission, JOHN H. HUDGENS, III,)
Chairman, CYNTHIA M. BENSCH,)
MARILYN BOWERS, PAMELLA B.)
PINSON, and THOMAS WARING, in their)
capacity as Commissioners of the Elections)
Commission,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
GLENN F. MCCONNELL'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO
STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED
AND FOR LACK OF STANDING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS’ VOTE DILUTION CLAIMS UNDER § 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO MEET THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH CLAIMS.....	9
A. The legal framework for analyzing vote dilution claims under § 2.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ claim based on failure to create “crossover” districts is squarely foreclosed by Supreme Court precedent	12
C. The Complaint would fail to state a § 2 vote dilution claim even if “crossover” claims were permissible.	15
II. PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO MAKE COGNIZABLE ALLEGATIONS OF RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE	17
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint improperly conflates “analytically distinct” vote dilution and racial gerrymander claims.....	19
B. Plaintiffs have not adequately alleged vote dilution and thus cannot show the purposeful vote dilution that is the basis for their constitutional claims	23
C. Plaintiffs do not allege a cognizable <i>Shaw</i> racial gerrymander claim	27
III. IN ANY EVENT, PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING BECAUSE THEY HAVE FAILED TO ALLEGE ANY COGNIZABLE INJURY TRACEABLE TO THE DISTRICTS IN WHICH THEY RESIDE.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1, 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 30
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	19, 23
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	27, 28, 30, 32
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	19, 23
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D. Va. 2003)	34
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	3, 14, 34
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	32
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	11, 17
<i>League of United Am. Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	11, 13, 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 8, 13, 18, 20, 27, 31

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009).....33

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....3

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
520 U.S. 471 (1997).....10, 11, 16, 24

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000).....10, 11, 16, 25

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....20, 28, 34

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... *passim*

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....10, 11, 17, 23, 24

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....33, 34, 35

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993).....14

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973).....18, 23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1973c..... *passim*

66 Fed. Reg. 5412, 5413 (Jan. 18, 2001)29

76 Fed. Reg. 7470, 7472 (Feb. 9, 2011)29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....25

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)6, 25

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)24

South Carolina Redistricting 2011, Senate Judiciary Committee,
<http://redistricting.scsenate.gov>3, 6

South Carolina House of Representatives, Redistricting 2011,
<http://redistricting.schouse.gov>3
